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UPDATE SERIES SHORT CIRCUIT RATING 
CHART, ADDED “PDG” FAMILY OF MAIN 
BREAKER MODULES.
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NA

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS IN

INCHES

TORQUE WIRE PRESSURE SCREW(S) AS FOLLOWS:

ASSEMBLED IN USA 

H A Z A R D O U S  VO LTAG E .  W I L L  C AU S E
SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

TENSION DANGEREUSE. PEUT CAUSER
DES BLESSURES GRAVES OU LA MORT.

VOLTAJE PELIGROSO. CAUSA HERIDAS
SEVERAS O MUERTE.

Turn OFF power supply ing th is  equipment before work ing
inside.

INTERRUMPA el suministro de energia que al imenta este
e q u i p o  a n t e s  d e  t r a b a j a r  e n  e l  i n t e r i o r  d e l  m i s m o .

Couper l ’a l imentat ion e lectr ique de cet  equipement avant
d’y ef fectuer des travaux.

DANGER

PELIGRO

G1

A B
N1

B A

TYPICAL WIRING DIAGRAM

N2

A B

LOADCENTER STYLE:   CH

NEMA ENCLOSURE TYPE:  1 - INDOOR

SEE CASE SIDEWALL FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
SUCH AS CATALOG NUMBER.

ACCESSORIES
BACKFED MAIN BREAKER HOLD DOWN KIT : TYPE # CHPHD
CSR TYPE MAIN BREAKER FILLER PLATE : TYPE # CSRFP 
FILLER PLATE TO CLOSE BRANCH OPENINGS : TYPE # CHFP
MAIN LUG KIT FOR CONVERTIBLE PANELS : CAT # CHPL225
SUBFEED LUG KIT : CAT # CHPSF125
# 6 - 2/0 NEUTRAL / GROUND LUGS : CAT # NL20
# 6 - 300 NEUTRAL / GROUND LUGS : CAT # NL300
# 6 - 2/0 NEUTRAL W/ BOND TAB LUGS : CAT # NLP20
# 6 - 300 NEUTRAL W/ BOND TAB LUGS : CAT # NLP300
BONDING SCREW KIT: CAT #BONDKITP
CSR MAIN, MECHANICAL INTERLOCK KIT : CAT # CHPMIKCSR
CH MAIN MECHANICAL INTERLOCK KIT : CAT # CHPMIKCH
LABEL KITS: TYPE # CHPMS
RENOVATION TERMINAL BLOCK KIT: CAT # RN5TB

TORQUE CIRCUIT BREAKER LUGS TO 
VALUES SPECIFIED ON CIRCUIT BREAKERS.

LABEL PAPER SPECIFICATION:
1) SHELF LIFE: 3 YEARS PER 50-3117
2) MARKING:
 COMPANY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION, AND EATON PART NO.
 ON PRODUCT IN VISIBLE LOCATION ON ROLL.
3) COLOR OF LABEL: WHITE
4) SIZE OF LABEL: 4.63 x 12.00”
5) EATON COPY POSITION: #1 PER 50-36166
6) PRINT ON: 30-19141
7) MATERIAL: PER 50-32548

BREAKER INFORMATION
MAIN BREAKERS (EATON - UL TYPE): CSR, CSH, BW, BWH OR BACKFED ETN02, CH, CH3 (REQUIRES HOLD-DOWN KIT PER BELOW).
BRANCH BREAKERS (EATON - UL TYPE): ETN02, CH, CHT or CH3. THIS DEVICE ACCEPTS EATON “PLUG-ON 
NEUTRAL” BREAKERS, DO NOT BACK OUT NEUTRAL SCREWS OR INSTALL WIRE IN NEUTRAL BAR BENEATH IT.
ADDITIONAL OR REPLACEMENT BREAKERS SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER AND TYPE AND SHALL HAVE 
AN INTERRUPTING RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE INTERRUPTING RATING OF ANY CIRCUIT BREAKER 
INSTALLED.
AUTOMATIC TRIP IS INDICATED BY A HANDLE POSITION MIDWAY BETWEEN THE “ON” AND “OFF”. MOVE HANDLE TO 
EXTREME “OFF”, THEN TO “ON”.

INSTALLATION NOTES
THIS PANELBOARD MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND NATIONAL 
CODES; AND REGULATIONS.
SUITABLE FOR USE AS SERVICE EQUIPMENT. INSTALL APPROPRIATE SERVICE BARRIER KIT BELOW.
WHEN USED AS SERVICE EQUIPMENT, ANY UNUSED NEUTRAL TERMINALS MAY BE USED FOR EQUIPMENT 
GROUNDING. FOR EQUIPMENT GROUNDING, WIRE TERMINALS ARE SUITABLE FOR (1) #14-4 OR UP TO (3) 
#14-10 WIRES. MULTIPLE WIRES IN THE SAME HOLE MUST BE THE SAME SIZE AND MATERIAL.
TERMINALS OTHER THAN BREAKER TERMINALS SUITABLE FOR 60/75°C AL-CU WIRE. BREAKER TERMINALS 
SUITABLE FOR AL-CU WIRE WHEN SO MARKED. REFER TO MARKINGS ON BREAKERS.
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225

WIRE SIZE 
60/75° C
AL-CU
AWG/
KCMIL

NEUTRAL & 
GROUND 

BAR

LB-IN 

GROUND LUG 
(G1) & 

NEUTRAL LUG 
(N2)

 LB-IN

PANEL LUGS 
(A & B) & MAIN 
NEUTRAL (N1)

LB-IN

ENCLOSED PANELBOARD RATING: 225 AMPS MAX.
SEE MAIN BREAKER RATING.
120/240 VAC 1 PHASE 3 WIRE, 208Y/120 VAC 3 WIRE, 50/60 HZ.

BUS RATING: 225 AMPS MAX.
MAXIMUM SUM OF BREAKER RATINGS PER STAB: 200 A.

LATCH REPLACMENT: TYPE # LATCHP
SERVICE BARRIER KIT (CSR): KIT # TICSR300
SERVICE BARRIER KIT (CH): KIT # TIMCB3/0
KEY LOCK KIT: CAT # TDL
GROUND BARS: TYPE # GBKP
or TYPE # GBK (for Special Installation Instructions 
see URL http:\\eaton.com\instructions)
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MAIN LUG
MAIN 
BREAKER INSULATED

NEUTRAL

GROUND 
BAR
(WHEN
INSTALLED)

MAIN MODULE 
BREAKER
FAMILY or

CLASS FUSE

NONE

WITHOUT MAIN DISCONNECT

CABLE TAP BOX FAMILY
1MTB or 3MTB

MAIN SWITCH
MODULE FAMILY

1MFS or 3MFS
1BPS or 3BPS

MAIN BREAKER
MODULE FAMILY

1MCB or 3MCB

MAIN BRKR MOD FAMILY
1MCB or 3MCB

RGH / PDG6xM 2000A
NGS /  PDG5xM 1200A 
MDL /  PDG4xG 800A

LGS /  LD /  PDG3xG 600A
KD /  PDG3xG 400A

MAIN BRKR MOD FAMILY
1MCB, 3MCB

RGH / PDG6xM 2000A
NGH / PDG5xM 1200A 
HMDL /  PDG4xM 800A

LGH /  HLD /  PDG3xM 600A
HKD /  PDG3xM 400A

MAIN SWITCH MOD FAMILY
1MFS or 3MFS

WITH CLASS T FUSE
600A MAX

 MAIN SWITCH MOD FAMILY
1MFS or 3MFS

WITH CLASS T FUSE
1200A MAX

SYSTEM AIC 
RATING

AT 240 VAC 
MAX.

10,000
100,000
10,000
22,000
22,000
25,000
25,000
42,000
65,000
25,000
100,000

65,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

METER MODULE
TENANT BREAKER 
or LOADCENTER
MAIN BREAKER

FAMILY

NONE
T fuse(400A Max)

BR,CC,BW,CCV,CH,CHF
BRH

QBHW
CSR***,BWH***

CCVH
BRHH,CVS

BRX,CV,ED,GHB
KD

CVH

BRHX

BRHX

BRH

BRHH

M.M. TENANT 
BREAKER  or 

LOADCENTR MAIN 
BREAKER SHORT 
CIRCUIT RATING

N/A
100,000
10,000
22,000
22,000
25,000
25,000
42,000
65,000
25,000

100,000

22,000

22,000

22,000

42,000

LOADCENTER
BRANCH

BREAKER FAMILY
(1, 2 or 3 POLE)

*

SEE NOTE **
CH****,CHFCAF,CHFGF

SEE NOTE **, ETN02

CH,CHF,CHFAFGF,CHFGFT,CHFCAF, ETN02
CH,CHF,CHT,CHFCAF,CHFGF

CH,CHF,CHFGFT,CHFCAF,ETN02
SEE NOTE **, ETN02

SEE NOTE **

SEE NOTE **

 SEE NOTE **, ETN02

SEE NOTE **

SERIES SHORT CIRCUIT RATINGS

*BREAKERS IN THIS COLUMN MAY NOT FIT IN THIS LOADCENTER, SEE BREAKER INFO TO LEFT.
** ALSO INCLUDES THESE BRANCH BREAKER FAMILIES: CH, CHF, CHT, CHFAFGF, CHFGFT, CHFCAF.
***CSR & BWH (200 AMPS MAX.)
****CH (70 AMPS MAX.)
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