SERIES SHORT CIRCUIT RATINGS				
MAIN MODULE BREAKER FAMILY or CLASS FUSE	SYSTEM AIC RATING AT 240 VAC MAX.	METER MODULE TENANT BREAKER or LOADCENTER MAIN BREAKER FAMILY	M.M. TENANT BREAKER or LOADCENTR MAIN BREAKER SHORT CIRCUIT RATING	LOADCENTER BRANCH BREAKER FAMILY (1, 2 or 3 POLE) *
NONE	10,000	NONE	N/A	SEE NOTE **
	100,000	T fuse(400A Max)	100,000	CH****,CHFCAF,CHFGF
WITHOUT MAIN DISCONNECT	10,000	BR,CC,BW,CCV,CH,CHF	10,000	SEE NOTE **, ETN02
	22,000	BRH	22,000	
CABLE TAP BOX FAMILY 1MTB or 3MTB MAIN SWITCH MODULE FAMILY 1MFS or 3MFS 1BPS or 3BPS MAIN BREAKER MODULE FAMILY 1MCB or 3MCB	22,000	QBHW	22,000	CH,CHF,CHFAFGF,CHFGFT,CHFCAF, ETN02
	25,000	CSR***,BWH***	25,000	CH,CHF,CHT,CHFCAF,CHFGF
	25,000	CCVH	25,000	CH,CHF,CHFGFT,CHFCAF,ETN02
	42,000	BRHH,CVS	42,000	SEE NOTE **, ETN02
	65,000	BRX,CV,ED,GHB	65,000	SEE NOTE **
	25,000	KD	25,000	SEE NOTE **
	100,000	CVH	100,000	
MAIN BRKR MOD FAMILY 1MCB or 3MCB RGH / PDG6xM 2000A NGS / PDG5xM 1200A MDL / PDG4xG 800A LGS / LD / PDG3xG 600A KD / PDG3xG 400A	65,000	BRHX	22,000	SEE NOTE **, ETN02
MAIN BRKR MOD FAMILY 1MCB, 3MCB RGH / PDG6xM 2000A NGH / PDG5xM 1200A HMDL / PDG4xM 800A LGH / HLD / PDG3xM 600A HKD / PDG3xM 400A	100,000	BRHX	22,000	
MAIN SWITCH MOD FAMILY 1MFS or 3MFS WITH CLASS T FUSE 600A MAX	100,000	BRH	22,000	
MAIN SWITCH MOD FAMILY 1MFS or 3MFS WITH CLASS T FUSE 1200A MAX	100,000	BRHH	42,000	SEE NOTE **
*BREAKERS IN THIS COLUMN MAY NOT FIT IN THIS LOADCENTER, SEE BREAKER INFO TO LEFT. ** ALSO INCLUDES THESE BRANCH BREAKER FAMILIES: CH, CHF, CHT, CHFAFGF, CHFGFT, CHFCAF. ***CSR & BWH (200 AMPS MAX.) ****CH (70 AMPS MAX.)				

